the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, and on hedge accounting.

In respect of impairment of financial assets, MFRS 9 replaces the “incurred loss” model in MFRS 139
with an “expected credit loss” (“ECL”) model. The new impairment model applies to financial assets
measured at amortised cost, contract assets and debt investments measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income, but not to investments in equity instruments.

The Group has applied MFRS 9 retrospectively on the initial application date of 1 January 2018 and has
elected not to restate comparatives. The Group has assessed that the adoption of MFRS 9 did not have
any significant effects on the interim financial report upon their initial application.

 7

TIEN WAH PRESS HOLDINGS BERHAD
(CO. NO. 340434-K)

In summary, the impacts of adopting MFRS 15 to opening balances are as follows:

Statement of financial position:

1 January 2018 Impact of change in accounting policies
In RM‘000 As previously

reported
Retrospective
adjustment for MFRS 15

After
adjustments

Assets
Contract assets - 9,609 9,609
Inventories 82,006 (8,007) 73,999

Impact to assets 82,006 1,602 83,608

Equity
Retained earnings 155,833 1,602 157,435

A2.  Significant Accounting Policies

At the date of authorisation of these interim financial statements, the following MFRSs, Amendments to
MFRSs and Issues Committee (“IC”) Interpretations were issued but not yet effective and have not been
applied by the Group:-

MFRSs, Interpretations and Amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1
January 2019

• MFRS 16, Leases
• Amendments to MFRS 3, Business Combinations (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015-

2017 Cycle )
• Amendments to MFRS 9, Financial Instruments-Prepayment features with Negative Compensation